Blackhawk Plaza Circle, Suite 100, Danville, California, 94506. 

2) The above percentages are based on 3,348,312,815 shares of common stock, 
12,000,000 shares of Series B Preferred Stock and 25,000,000 shares of Series D 
Preferred Stock outstanding as of June 30, 2010. 

3) We have fifteen million (15,000,000) shares of Series B Preferred Stock designated.  
The voting rights of the Series B Preferred Stock are limited in that the Series B 
Preferred Stock is not entitled to vote on matters presented to the common stock 
shareholders for approval and can be converted into shares of common stock on a 1:1 

11 

basis.  In lieu of voting rights, the Holders of the Series B Preferred Stock are 
entitled to elect two persons to the Board of Directors. 

4) We have twenty five million (25,000,000) shares of Series D Preferred Stock 
designated.   The Series D Preferred Stock has voting rights with each share being 
entitled to the voting equivalent of 200 shares of common stock.  

Item XV The name, address, telephone number, and email address of each of the